sponsored and administered programs.

IMPLEMENTATION OF SFAS NO. 158

As highlighted in note B, “Accounting Changes” on page 71, effective December 31, 2006, the company adopted the
provisions of SFAS No. 158. In note A, “Significant Accounting Policies” on pages 67 and 68, the requirements of SFAS
No. 158 are discussed in detail. SFAS No. 158 requires the recognition of the funded status of each defined benefit pension
plan and nonpension postretirement benefit plan on the company’s balance sheet. Each overfunded plan is recognized as an
asset and each underfunded plan (or unfunded) is recognized as a liability. The initial impact of SFAS No. 158 due to
previously unrecognized actuarial gains and losses and prior service costs or credits, as well as subsequent changes in the
funded status, is recognized as a component of Accumulated gains and losses not affecting retained earnings (net of tax) in
Stockholders’ equity. The following table presents the incremental effect of applying SFAS No. 158 on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position:

(Dollars in millions)

  BEFORE   AFTER

  APPLICATION   APPLICATION

AT DECEMBER 31, 2006  OF SFAS NO. 158  ADJUSTMENTS*  OF SFAS NO. 158

Prepaid pension assets  $ 24,003  $ (13,374) $ 10,629

Investments and sundry assets(deferred taxes)  $ 4,245  $ 4,136  $ 8,381

Total Assets  $ 112,473  $ (9,240) $ 103,234

Current liabilities, Compensation and benefits  $ 3,605  $ 990  $ 4,595

Non-current liabilities, Retirement and nonpension postretirement
obligations  $ 12,888  $ 665  $ 13,553

Other liabilities (deferred taxes)  $ 8,701  $ (1,397) $ 7,304

Total Liabilities  $ 74,470  $ 258  $ 74,728

Accumulated gains and (losses) not affecting retained earnings, net of
tax  $ 597  $ (9,498) $ (8,901)

Total Stockholders’ equity  $ 38,004  $ (9,498) $ 28,506

*   Adjustments are primarily comprised of previously unrecognized gains/(losses), prior service costs/(credits) and
transition assets/(obligations).

At December 31, 2006, the company recorded prior service costs, net gains/(losses) and transition assets/(obligations) in the
Stockholders’ equity section of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, net of tax, of $871 million, $(10,371)
million and $2 million, respectively.

In addition, the minimum pension liability of $2,348 million was eliminated upon the adoption of SFAS No. 158.

101

Prepared by Merrill Corporation at www.edgaradvantage.com (v.162)Printed: 27-Feb-2007;13:09:14